

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME,

Appellant,

v.

**KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the
U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ,
in his official capacity as Secretary of
the U.S. Department of Labor;
JACOB J. LEW, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of the Treasury; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY,**

Appellees.

Case No.: 13-

**APPELLANT UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME'S EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. NOTRE DAME IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF ITS RFRA CLAIM | 7 |
| A. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Notre Dame’s Exercise of Religion | 9 |
| 1. The Mandate Requires Notre Dame to Act in Violation of Its Sincere Religious Beliefs | 10 |
| 2. The Mandate Imposes a “Substantial Burden” on Notre Dame’s Religious Exercise Because It “Substantially Pressures” Notre Dame to Comply | 12 |
| B. The District Court’s Decision Was Erroneous | 14 |
| II. THE OTHER FACTORS SUPPORT AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 6, 7, 19 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 2, 9, 13 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | 17 |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 528 F. App’x 583 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 7, 18, 19 |
| <i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 79 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 9, 17, 20 |
| <i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... | 9 |
| <i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , 13-CV-1459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)..... | 16 |
| STATUTES | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2..... | 19 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)..... | 12 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a), (c)(1)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... | 1, 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... | 1, 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A)..... | 13 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... | 5, 15 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713A(b)(1)(iii)..... | 5 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 54.9815–2713A(d)..... | 5 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 147.130..... | 1 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 147.131(c)(2)(i)(B)..... | 5 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 8,725 (Feb. 15, 2012)..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)(C)..... | 4 |
| Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2)(A)(i)..... | 4 |
| http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines | 4 |
